Most Immediate/By Speed Post/Fax

No.47011/7(46)/1993-CPA/CPAM/CA-I

Government of India Ministry of Coal

> .. New Delhi, dated Cotober, 2016

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: 36th Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) under the Chairmanship of Additional Secretary (Coal) to review the issue of Bank Guarantees of prior allocatees - reg.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Ministry of Coal's OM of even number dated 29th September, 2016 on the above subject and to inform that the **36th** meeting of IMG scheduled for October 7th, 2016 at 11 AM to undertake review on the issue of Bank Guarantee of prior allottees of Pachwara North and Kerandari B&C coal blocks, has been post poned.

2. The fresh date and venue for the said meeting shall be informed shortly.

[RISHAN RYNTATHIANG]

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 23073936

To

- 1. Ms. Sharmila Chavly, Joint Secretary (IE), Deptt. of Economic Affairs, Room No.67B, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Shri Aniruddha Kumar, Joint Secretary (Thermal), Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delh.
- 3. **Shri Shailendra Singh**, Joint Secretary, Dept. of Industrial Policy & Promotion, Room No.259, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. Shri Syedain Abbasi, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Steel, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. **Shri G.S. Yadav**, Joint Secretary, Deptt. of Legal Affairs, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. Shri R.P. Gupta, Joint Secretary(RPG), Ministry of Coal
- 7. Smt. T.C.A. Kalyani, JS&FA, Ministry of Coal
- 8. Shri Vivek Bhardawaj, Joint Secretary(VB), Ministry of Coal
- 9. Shri D.N. Prasad, Advisor (Projects), Ministry of Coal
- 10. Shri Shekar Saran, CMD, CMPDIL, Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi.
- 11. Shri Anjani Kumar, Coal Controller, 1, Council House Street, Kolkata-

700001 (with the direction to prepare a brief presentation for IMG). 12. AM (Legal), Legal Cell, Ministry of Coal.

Copy to PS to Hon'ble MoS(I/C) for Power, Coal, Mines & NRE, OSD to MoS(I/C), PSO to Secretary(Coal)/ Sr. PPS to Additional Secretary(Coal)/Chairman, IMG.

Copy also to Director (T), NIC Cell, Ministry of Coal for uploading on the Website of MoC.